



A Public Entity  
Inland Empire Health Plan



To: Medi-Cal PCPs and Endocrinologists  
 From: IEHP - Provider Relations  
 Date: September 22, 2022  
 Subject: **UPDATE! – Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems**

Currently, Inland Empire Health Plan (IEHP) covers non-therapeutic **Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems**.

★ However, **effective October 1, 2022**, both types of **Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems — therapeutic and non-therapeutic — will be medical supplies pharmacy-billed benefits through Medi-Cal Rx**, subject to prior authorization (PA) and a contracted List of Covered Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems.

Please refer to the updated List of Covered Continuous Glucose (CGM Systems) and the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual available on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal: [MRx Provider Portal \(ca.gov\)](http://MRx.ProviderPortal.ca.gov)

Coverage will continue to be restricted to products on the List of Covered Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems and is subject to specific coverage PA criteria, such as Type 1 Diabetes. **For Type 2 Diabetes, IEHP and its IPA delegates will continue to cover when medically necessary.**

Member Diagnosis	Device Type	Billing
Type 1 Diabetes	All CGM Monitor and Supplies	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Submit to Medi-Cal Rx (Magellan) covered benefit</li> </ul>
Type 2 Diabetes	Therapeutic CGM Monitor and Supplies	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>IEHP Direct: submit referral to IEHP with DME Providers indicated as servicing provider</li> <li>IPA: authorization request should be submitted to IPA</li> </ul>
	Non-Therapeutic CGM Monitor	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Not a covered benefit</li> </ul>
	Non-Therapeutic CGM Supplies	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>IEHP Direct: submit referral to IEHP with DME Providers indicated as servicing provider</li> <li>IPA: authorization request should be submitted to IPA</li> </ul>

As a reminder, all communications sent by IEHP can also be found on our Provider portal at: [www.iehp.org](http://www.iehp.org) > For Providers > Plan Updates > Correspondences

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the IEHP Provider Relations Team at: (909) 890-2054 or (866) 223-4347 or email [ProviderServices@iehp.org](mailto:ProviderServices@iehp.org).